

No. 05-7664

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REYMUNDO TOLEDO-FLORES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
H. MICHAEL SOKOLOW
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
TIMOTHY CROOKS*
BRENT E. NEWTON
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 310
Houston, Texas 77002-1634
(713) 718-4600
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

A STATE CONVICTION FOR SIMPLE POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IS AN “AGGRAVATED FELONY” UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) ONLY IF THE OFFENSE IS PUNISHABLE AS A FELONY UNDER FEDERAL LAW. BECAUSE MR. TOLEDO-FLORES’S PRIOR OFFENSE (SIMPLE POSSESSION OF 0.16 GRAMS OF COCAINE) IS PUNISHABLE ONLY AS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER FEDERAL LAW, THE LOWER COURTS ERRED IN TREATING THAT OFFENSE AS AN “AGGRAVATED FELONY.”

- A. Introduction
- B. Under the Background Presumption of *Jerome v. United States*, 318 U.S. 101, 104 (1943), It Must Be Assumed, Absent a “Plain Indication to the Contrary,” that Congress Intended to Adopt the Federal Felony Approach, Not the State Felony Approach.
- C. The Text and Structure of the Statutory Provisions at Issue Here Support the Federal Felony Approach.
- D. The Statutory and Legislative History of the Relevant Provisions Supports the Federal Felony Approach.
 - 1. History of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c).

2. History of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).

3. Conclusion.

E. Even If the Text, Structure, and History of the Statutory Provisions at Issue Here Did Not Clearly Support the Federal Felony Approach, That Approach Would Nonetheless Be Required by Application of the Rule of Lenity.

F. The Federal Felony Approach Furthers the Well-Established Interest in Uniform Nationwide Application of Both Criminal Laws and Immigration Laws, and Also Avoids the Troubling Constitutional Questions that the State Felony Approach Raises.

G. Summary.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Page(s)

<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004)
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1993), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Firearms Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308 § 101(5), 101 Stat. 449 (1986)
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2001)
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006)
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Ill. 2005) <i>aff’d</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006)
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)
<i>Jenkins v. INS</i> , 32 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1994)
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)
<i>Johnson v. Pettiford</i> , 442 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2006)
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958)
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1651 (2006)
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)
<i>Matter of Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536, 1992 WL 443920 (BIA 1992)
<i>Matter of Barrett</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 171, 1990 WL 385754 (BIA 1990)

<i>Matter of K–V–D–</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1163, 1999 WL 1186808 (BIA 1999)
<i>Matter of L– G–</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 89, 1995 WL 582051 (BIA 1995)
<i>Matter of Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390, 2002 WL 993589 (BIA 2002)
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003)
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Wis. 2000)
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 381 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2004)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 54 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995)
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 895 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1990)
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)
<i>United States v. Feld</i> , 514 F. Supp. 283 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)
<i>United States v. Garnett</i> , 243 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2001)
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1102 (2001)
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)
<i>United States v. LaFranca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)
<i>United States v. McLemore</i> , 28 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1994)
<i>United States v. Palacios-Suarez</i> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)
<i>United States v. Peralta-Espinoza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Wis. 2006)
<i>United States v. Pornes-Garcia</i> , 17 F.3d 142 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 880 (1999)
<i>United States v. Restrepo-Aguilar</i> , 74 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 1996)
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Munoz</i> , No. 04-11321, 2006 WL 1209382 (5th Cir. May 2, 2006) (unpublished)
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 168 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 844 (1999)
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 20 Fed. Appx. 258 (6th Cir. 2001) (unpublished)
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 408 (1957)
<i>United States v. White</i> , 969 F.2d 681 (8th Cir. 1992)

United States v. Wilson, 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
528 U.S. 844 (1999)
Young v. United States, 315 U.S. 257 (1942)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8
U.S. Const. amend. V

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)
8 U.S.C. § 1325
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2)
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)
18 U.S.C. § 924(f)
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(1)
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(2)
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(3)
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)(4)
18 U.S.C. § 924(h)
18 U.S.C. § 924(k)
18 U.S.C. § 924(k)(1)
18 U.S.C. § 924(k)(2)
18 U.S.C. § 929(a)
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H)(i)
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(H)(ii)
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(2)

21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 802 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 802(6)	
21 U.S.C. § 802(13)	
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)	
21 U.S.C. § 844	
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	
21 U.S.C. § 851	
21 U.S.C. § 851(a)	
21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 955	
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	
28 U.S.C. § 994(f)	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	
46 U.S.C. App. 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6211, 102 Stat. 4181, 4359-60 (1988)	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 6212, 102 Stat. 4181, 4360 (1988)	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7342, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	
Drug-Induced Rape Prevention and Punishment Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-305, intro. comment., 110 Stat. 3807 (1996)	
Drug-Induced Rape Prevention and Punishment Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-305, § 2(c), 110 Stat. 3807 (1996)	
Immigration and National Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, § 222(a), 108 Stat. 4310, 4320-21 (1994)	
Immigration and Nationality Act, §101(a)(43)	
Pub. L. No. 101-649 § 501(a)(2), 104 Stat. 4978, 5048 (1990)	
Pub. L. No. 101-649 § 501(a)(5), 104 Stat. 4978, 5048 (1990)	
DEL. CODE tit. 16, § 4753	
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 94c, § 34	
PA. CONS. STAT. § 780-113(a)(16)	
PA. CONS. STAT. § 780-113(b)	
TENN. CODE § 39-17-418(a)	
TENN. CODE § 39-17-418(c)	

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.102(3)(D)	
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.115(b)	
W. VA. CODE § 60A-4-401(c)	
WISC. STAT. § 961.41(3g)(c)	
WYO. STAT. § 35-7-1031(c)(i)	

OTHER

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2, comment. (n.2)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(a)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)(1)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)(1)(B)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2L1.2(b)(1)(D)	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5G1.1(a)	
Black's Law Dictionary 1269 (8th ed. 2004)	
Black's Law Dictionary 1340 (5th ed. 1979)	
Iris Bennett, Note, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Nonuniform Immigration</i> <i>Consequences of "Aggravated Felony" Convictions</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1696 (1999)	
134 Cong. Rec. S17301, S17318	
134 Cong. Rec. S17360, S17363 (Section Analysis of Judiciary Comm. Issues in H.R. 5210 by Sen. Biden)	
H.R. Rep. 91-1444 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4566	
H.R. Rep. 101-681, pt. 1 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1998 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6472	
H.R. Rep. 104-272 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 335	
H.R. Rep. 5269, § 1501	
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Price v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003) (No. 01-10940)
